

Pational Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G503]

PORT MORESBY, FRIDAY, 3rd AUGUST

[2018

Organic Law on Provincial and Local-level Governments
Public Services (Management) Act 2014

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING PROVINCIAL ADMINISTRATOR FOR WESTERN PROVINCE

I, GRAND CHIEF SIR BOB DADAE, GCL., G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 73(2A) of the *Organic Law on Provincial and Local-level Governments* and Section 61 of the *Public Services (Management) Act* 2014, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Minister for Public Service (a delegate of the National Executive Council), after receiving a recommendation from the Western Provincial Administration Provincial Executive Council and the Ministerial Executive Appointments Committee, hereby appoint ROBERT ALPHONSE KAIYUN as Acting Provincial Administrator for Western Province, for a period of three (3) months, with effect on and from 3rd July, 2018 up to and including 2nd October, 2018, or until a substantive appointment is made, whichever occurs first.

Dated this Thursday, 2nd day of August, 2018.

Sir BOB DADAE, Governor-General.

Organic Law on Provincial and Local-level Governments
Public Services (Management) Act 2014

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING PROVINCIAL ADMINISTRATOR FOR SIMBU PROVINCE

I, GRAND CHIEF SIR BOB DADAE, GCL., G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 73(2A) of the *Organic Law on Provincial and Local-level Governments* and Section 61 of the *Public Services (Management) Act* 2014, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Minister for Public Service (a delegate of the National Executive Council), after receiving a recommendation from the Simbu Provincial Executive Council and the Ministerial Executive Appointments Committee, hereby appoint JOSEPH KUNDA NAUR as Acting Provincial Administrator for Simbu Province, for a period of three (3) months, with effect on and from 27th July, 2018 up to and including 26th October, 2018, or until a substantive appointment is made, whichever occurs first.

Dated this Thursday, 2nd day of August, 2018.

CONSTITUTION

Public Services (Management) Act 2014.

REVOCATION OF ACTING APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF ACTING DEPARTMENTAL HEAD

I, GRAND CHIEF SIR BOB DADAE, GCL., G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 193(1B) of the *Constitution* and Section 27(1) of the *Public Services (Management) Act* 2014, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, after receiving a recommendation from the Ministerial Executive Appointments Committee, hereby -

- (a) revoke the appointment of PAULIAS KORNI as Acting Secretary for the Department of Communication and Information Technology; and
- (b) appoint FLIERL SHONGOL as Acting Secretary for the Department of Communication and Information Technology, for a period of three (3) months, with effect on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the *National Gazette*.

Dated this Thursday, 2nd day of August, 2018.

Sir BOB DADAE, Governor-General.

Printed and Published by C. Lenturut, Government Printer, Port Moresby.—503.